
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Centre Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 

Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett  
Russ Carr  
Stuart Fraser 
Gerard Grech 
Tom Hoffman 
Wendy Hyde 
Emma Kane  
Roly Keating  
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Sir Brian McMaster  
Wendy Mead 
Cllr Guy Nicholson  
Trevor Phillips  
Judith Pleasance 
Keith Salway  
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gregory Moore 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club following the meeting 

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. a) Board Minutes   
  To approve the public minutes and summary of the Barbican Centre Board 

meeting held on 25 January 2017.  
For Information 

(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 b) Minutes of the Nominations Committee   
  To receive the draft public minutes and summary of the Nominations 

Committee of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 25 January 2017. 
For Information 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 c) Minutes of the Risk Committee  
  To receive the draft public minutes and summary of the Risk Committee of the 

Barbican Centre Board held on 25 January 2017. 
For Information 
(Pages 13 - 16) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORKPLAN 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS 
 Report of the Managing Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 36) 

 
6. CINEMA: ANNUAL PRESENTATION 
 Report of the Director of Arts. 

NB – to be read in conjunction with the non-public sections and appendices at item 
13. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 50) 

 
7. CULTURAL EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP AND UNDER 18 OFFER 
 Report of the Director of Learning & Engagement. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
8. RED / AMBER PROJECTS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 60) 

 



 

3 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

12. a) Non-Public Board Minutes  
  To agree the non-public Minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 

25 January 2017. 
For Decision 

(Pages 61 - 64) 
 

 b) Non-Public Minutes of the Nominations Committee   
  To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Nominations Committee of the 

Barbican Centre Board held on 25 January 2017.  
For Information 
(Pages 65 - 66) 

 
 c) Non-Public Minutes of the Risk Committee   
  To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Risk Committee of the Barbican 

Centre Board held on 25 January 2017. 
For Information 
(Pages 67 - 70) 

 
13. CINEMA: NON-PUBLIC SECTIONS AND APPENDICES 
 Non-public sections and appendices to be read in conjunction with item 6. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 80) 

 
14. UPDATE ON STRATEGIC PLAN 
 Report of the Director of Arts. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 81 - 112) 

 
15. BARBICAN CENTRE SERVICE BASED REVIEW UPDATE 
 Report of the Managing Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 113 - 120) 

 
16. BUSINESS REVIEW 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 121 - 128) 

 
 
 



 

 

17. DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 129 - 134) 

 
18. RISK UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 135 - 178) 

 
19. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 179 - 190) 

 
20. COMBINED GATEWAY 1/2/3/4: CONCERT HALL REFURBISHMENT OF SEATING 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings (TO FOLLOW). 
 For Decision 

 
21. REPORT OF URGENT ACTION TAKEN 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 191 - 192) 

 
22. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 



BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 25 January 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 25 January 2017 at 11.15 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett  
Russ Carr  
Stuart Fraser 
Gerard Grech 
Tom Hoffman 
Wendy Hyde 
Emma Kane  
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Sir Brian McMaster  
Cllr Guy Nicholson  
Trevor Phillips  
Judith Pleasance 
Keith Salway  
Deputy Tom Sleigh 

 

 
Officers: 
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Director of Learning & Engagement, Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Director of Arts, Barbican Centre 

Jonathon Poyner - Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre 

Lynette Brooks - Head of Development, Barbican Centre 

Steve Eddy - Head of HR, Barbican Centre 

Toni Racklin - Head of Theatre, Barbican Centre 

Jim Turner - Head of Projects, Barbican Centre 

Jo Daly - PA to the Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Debbie Hackney - Financial Controller, Chamberlain’s Department 

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor’s Department 

Andrew Buckingham - Communications Team, Town Clerk’s Department 

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Roly Keating, Wendy Mead and 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3a. BOARD MINUTES  
 The public minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 were approved. 
 
3b.  MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE  
 The public minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 were received. 
 
3c.  MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE  
 The draft public minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 were 

received. 
 
APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL MEMBER 
At this point in proceedings, the Chairman asked that item 20 be taken to 
facilitate the consideration of a proposed new Board Member. 
 
In accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Board therefore RESOLVED to exclude the public at this point in order for the 
item to be considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Gerard Grech be appointed to the Barbican Centre Board for 
an initial term of three years. 
 
FURTHER RESOLVED: That the public be readmitted. 
 
Mr Grech was invited to join the Board and welcomed to the meeting. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORKPLAN  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the outstanding 
actions list and noted the various updates and additions. The forthcoming 
workplan for Board meetings in 2017 was also noted. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk setting out the Board’s Terms 
of Reference and providing an opportunity for their review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the terms of reference of the Board be approved un-
amended for submission to the Court in April 2017. 
 

6. RESOLUTION FROM THE POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
The Board considered a resolution of the Policy & Resources Committee 
concerning the appointment of Chairmen to sub-committees.  
 
Noting that the Board’s approach in respect of the appointment of Chairman to 
its various sub-committees was already consistent with what was being 
proposed, Members were content to endorse the recommendation. 

Page 2



 

RESOLVED: That the Board endorses the position wherebywhen a Chairman 
does not wish to exercise their right to be the Chairman of a Sub-Committee 
and wishes a specific Member to be appointed, a convention should be 
adopted whereby the Chairman submits their nomination for Chairman and/or 
Deputy Chairman to the service committee for approval. 
 

7. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE BARBICAN'S DIRECTORS  
Members received a report of the Managing Director providing updates from 
the Barbican Directors on their respective areas. 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 

 In respect of the Centre for Music, it was noted that the Policy and 
Resources Committee and Court of Common Council had supported the 
request for funds to enable the completion of the business case. Whilst 
this was a positive development, Members cautioned that it should not 
be misinterpreted as an expression of commitment to the overall project, 
which would be judged solely on the strength of the business case. 

 It was asked if improved signage could be installed directing people to 
the booking office, with a Member noting that they had received a 
number of queries from people struggling to find it since it had relocated. 

 In discussing the recent success of Boy Blue Entertainment, with whom 
the Barbican had been associated since 2009, it was suggested that a 
connection be made with the Guildhall School of Music & Drama’s 
Creative Entrepreneurs programme.  

 A recent Barbican Box project was drawn to Members’ attention, with the 
Director of Learning & Engagement showing the Board a clip produced 
by primary school children at Sir John Cass. This creative learning work 
had focused on the Great Fire of London and the school children had 
produced the video with their teachers and using inspiration from 
participating artists. The Town Clerk was asked to circulate the link to all 
Board Members following the meeting. 

 Member
[...]
 
challenges and opportunities. One such sector deal centred on the 
creative industries and was being led by Sir Peter Bazalgette; whilst 
noting that the Barbican would be responding to this through industry 
groups, it was also asked that the Town Clerk ascertain whether or not 
the City Corporation was responding to the consultation directly. 

 A Member raised the issue of risk appetite in respect of programming, 
cautioning that there was the possibility that the pressures of decreased 
funding might lead to safer choices and potentially damage the 
Barbican’s brand in the longer term. The Director of Arts assured the 
Member that the Barbican was committed to continuing its current 
approach and pushing artistic boundaries. 

 
RECEIVED. 
 

8. THEATRE & DANCE: ANNUAL PRESENTATION  
The Board received a report of the Director of Arts providing an update on 
performance over the past year and setting out the opportunities, challenges 
and plans for the coming period. 
 
Members congratulated the Head of Theatre on a successful year, commenting 
particularly on the inclusion of more dance in this year’s report, this being an 
area which had perhaps been previously under-reported. On that subject, 
Members were pleased to note the ongoing activity with the Michael Clark 
Company, whose work provided a positive example of how the Barbican was 
delivering on its strategic objective related to audience development. The Board 
was also pleased to note the allocation of 20% of all tickets to Young Barbican 
members, which dovetailed well with the Centre’s overall creative learning work 
and efforts to engage young people with the arts. 
 
A Member emphasised that it would be important for the Board to remember 
that there should not be an expectation of a Hamlet-style success every year, 
reflecting that such significant ad hoc successes could not be relied upon and 
so should not form the basis of future projections. 
  
RECEIVED. 

Page 4



9. UPDATE ON CULTURAL E
[...]
respect of this issue. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Risk Committee 
The Board was advised that Deputy Tom Sleigh had expressed an interest in 
joining the Board’s Risk Committee and it was agreed that he should be 
appointed with immediate effect. 
 
RESOLVED: That Deputy Tom Sleigh be appointed to the Risk Committee of 
the Barbican Centre Board. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
18a - 28 3 

Page 6



18a. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 were 
approved. 
 

18b. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 were 
received. 
 

18c. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 were received. 
 

19. THEATRE & DANCE: NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES  
The Board received the non-public appendices to be read in conjunction with 
item 8. 
 

20. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL MEMBER 
This item was considered earlier in the meeting, where the Board agreed a 
recommendation of its Nominations Committee to appoint Gerard Grech to the 
Barbican Centre Board for an initial term of three years. 
 

21. BUSINESS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer setting 
out the Business Review for the Period 8 Accounts 2016/17. 
 

22. UPDATE ON CATERING & BARS  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
concerning the catering and bar offer at the Barbican, setting out the financial 
position for a 12 month period as at the end of August 2016 and the actions 
being taken to resolve some performance issues. 
 

23. SALARIES ANALYSIS 2017/18  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director which explained the 
increases from the base 2014/15 Service Based Review (SBR) salary budget to 
the 2017/18 budget and aimed to show that the changes were necessary and 
business critical. 
 

24. SBR / STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing an update in 
respect of the Barbican’s Strategic Plan and Service Based Review Targets. 
 

25. DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer which 
set out the latest fundraising results against budget.  
 

26. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Director of Operations & 
Buildings providing an update on the Barbican Centre’s Capital Cap 
programme and a number of non-Capital Cap projects. 
 
 

Page 7



27. RISK UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer updating 
Members on the key risks facing the Centre and detailing the steps being taken 
to mitigate these risks. 
 

28. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
 
New Principal, Guildhall School of Music & Drama  
In response to a query, the Chairman of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall 
School of Music & Drama provided the Board with an update in respect of the 
appointment of a new Principal and details of their start date. 
 

29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
Wednesday, 25 January 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Nominations Committee of the Barbican Centre Board 
held at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 25 January 2017 at 

10.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuin
[...]
ING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.   Exemption Paragraph(s) 
8 - 9         1 & 3 

 
8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 were 
approved. 
 

9. PROSPECTIVE BOARD APPOINTMENTS  
The Managing Director was heard concerning a number of prospective 
appointees to the Board. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.10am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 

Page 10



 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



RISK COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 25 January 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre Board held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 25 January 

2017 at 9.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy Chairman), in the Chair 
Russ Carr  
Sir Brian McMaster 
Keith Salway  
Wendy Hyde 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory  - Director of Learning & Engagement, Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Director of Arts, Barbican Centre 

Jonathon Poyner - Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre 

David Duncan - Head of Customer Experience, Barbican Centre 

Steve Eddy - Head of HR, Barbican Centre 

Sheree Miller - Customer Experience Manager, Barbican Centre 

Nigel Walker - Head of Security, Barbican Centre 

Debbie Hackney - Financial Controller, Barbican Centre 

Pat Stothard - Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management, 
Chamberlain’s Department 

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor’s Department 

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Judith Pleasance and Deputy Dr Giles Shilson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2016 were approved. 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3c



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The schedule of outstanding actions was received and the various updates 
noted. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit & Risk 
Management providing an update on Internal Audit activity undertaken at the 
Barbican Centre between November 2016 and January 2017, as well as a 
status update in respect of the schedule of planned work for 2016-17. 
Members’ views were also sought on the proposed coverage and timing set out 
in the Draft Internal Audit Plan 2017-20. 
 
A Member queried the scheduled “Customer Experience” review, suggesting 
that this and other similar areas might not represent the best use of Audit 
officers’ particular skills or expertise. He observed that Internal Audit’s expertise 
would be more appropriately applied in respect of issues related to financial 
controls and assurance, rather than on these more subjective or specialist 
areas.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit noted the point but advised that Public Sector 
internal audit standards required them to look at a range of areas, not just 
financial controls. Accordingly, they tried to ensure comprehensive coverage 
across a number
[...]
scuss this. Further updates would be brought to the 
Committee in due course. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
11 - 16 3 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2016 were 
approved. 
 

12. RISK REGISTER  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
advising Members of the risk management system in place at the Barbican, 
updating on the significant risks that had been identified and outlining measures 
for mitigation of these risks. 
 

13. PROGRAMMING RISK UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Arts concerning forthcoming 
programmed activities which might potentially pose reputational risks. 
 
 
 

Page 15



14. CARBON MONOXIDE INCIDENT: LESSONS LEARNT  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
providing an analysis and lessons learnt from an incident involving a carbon 
monoxide alert at the Barbican Centre. 
 

15. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.30 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 16



Outstanding Actions List 
Barbican Centre Board and Finance Committee 

 
 


[...]
ning New Releases £437,047 59% 1,676

Net Income

8% 

6% 

4% 

4% 

4% 

3% 

3% 

3% 

3% 

3% 

59% 

La La Land (12A)

Fantastic Beasts and ... (3D)

Rogue One: A Star Wars Story 3D

Bridget Jones's Baby (15)

Nocturnal Animals (15)

I, Daniel Blake (15)

My Scientology Movie (15)

Jason Bourne (12A)

Julieta (15)

Manchester by the Sea (15)

All Remaining New Releases

New Release income  16/17 P1-10 

Appendix 3

Page 49



 

Page 50



Committee: Date: 

Barbican Centre Board 8 March 2017 

Subject: 
U18/ Cultural Education Partnership Update 

Public 
 

Report of:  
Director of Learning and Engagement 

For Information 
 

Report author:  
Rosemara Mather-Lupton, Strategic Partnerships Team 

 
Summary 

 
This report summarises recent strategic partnership developments, particularly in 
relation to the Under 18 offer and City and East London Cultural Education work. 
 
Recommendation 
Members are recommended to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

 Background 
 
 Strategic Partnerships 
1. The Strategic Partnerships team have now been in post for two months with a 

scope to work across the development of the City Cultural Education 
Partnership, including the City Academy Trust, supporting the East London 
Cultural ecology over a period of expansion and change, and the progression of 
the Cultural Hub. Having a team which straddles these three important strategic 
areas is proving advantageous as they are able to easily identify quick win 
opportunities and potential areas for alignments.  
 

 City Cultural Education Partnership 
2. Over the last month there has been significant progress made around the 

development of a City Cultural Education Partnership. Through funding from 
the Education Board the Learning and Engagement Forum, which now has 21 
members, is commissioning „A New Direction‟, and the Arts Council Funded 
Bridge organisation for London, to carry out a scoping exercise which will 
inform and advise the process. All partner organisatio
[...]
 Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 179

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Board Minutes
	3b Minutes of the Nominations Committee
	3c Minutes of the Risk Committee
	4 Outstanding Actions and Workplan
	Work Plan

	5 Management Report by the Centre's Directors
	6 CINEMA: ANNUAL PRESENTATION
	Appendix 3 - New Release income P10 1617

	7 CULTURAL EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP AND UNDER 18s OFFER
	8 Red / Amber Projects Update
	RA March 2017 Final Spreadsheet
	Appendix 2 Definitions and Percentages March Board

	12a Non-Public Board Minutes
	12b Non-Public Minutes of the Nominations Committee
	12c Non-Public Minutes of the Risk Committee
	13 CINEMA: NON-PUBLIC SECTIONS AND APPENDICES
	Appendix 1 - 08022017 cinema presentation data
	Appendix 2 - 1516 v 1617 summary

	14 Update on Strategic Plan
	15 Barbican Centre Service Based Review Update
	16 BUSINESS REVIEW
	17 Development Update
	18 RISK UPDATE
	Covalent Final 28th Feb 2017
	Appendix 2 - Risk matrix - COL - Committee version - December 2015 Black and White

	19 UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS
	21 Report of Urgent Action Taken



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 8 March 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 8 March 2017 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett  
Russ Carr  
Stuart Fraser 
Wendy Hyde 
Emma Kane  
Roly Keating  
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Wendy Mead  
Cllr Guy Nicholson  
Trevor Phillips  
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
 

 

Officers: 
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Director of Learning & Engagement, Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Director of Arts, Barbican Centre 

Jonathon Poyner - Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre 

Lynette Brooks - Head of Development, Barbican Centre 

Steve Eddy - Head of HR, Barbican Centre 

Lorna Gemmell - Head of Communications, Barbican Centre 

Robert Rider - Head of Cinema, Barbican Centre 

Jim Turner - Head of Projects, Barbican Centre 

Jo Daly - PA to the Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Debbie Hackney - Financial Controller, Chamberlain’s Department 

Richard Woolford  - Commander, City of London Police 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk’s Department 

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Tom Hoffman, Sir Brian McMaster, 
Judith Pleasance and Keith Salway. 
 
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3a.  BOARD MINUTES  
 The public minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017 were agreed. 
 
3b.  MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE  
 The draft public minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017 were 

received. 
 
3c.  MINUTES OF THE RISK COMMITTEE  
 The draft public minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017 were 

received. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORKPLAN  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the outstanding 
actions list and noted the various updates and additions. The forthcoming 
workplan for Board meetings in 2017 was also noted. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS  
Members received a report of the Managing Director providing updates from 
the Barbican Directors on their respective areas. 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 

 In respect of the Centre for Music, it was advised that a further report 
would be considered by the Policy & Resources Committee the following 
week; the Managing Director expressed his confidence that the work to 
date demonstrated the project’s feasibility. On a related note, the Policy 
& Resources Committee would also be considering proposals relating to 
the future of Beech Street, which were closely connected to the wider 
Cultural Hub project. 

 Members noted the reference to the car park within the commercial 
development update and queried the status of the previously discussed 
City Corporation-wide car park strategy. The Managing Director advised 
that discussions about a strategic approach were ongoing as part of the 
Cultural Hub work, adding that he understood this issue would be 
addressed in the paper being presented to the Policy & Resources 
Committee. 

 In response to questions regarding air quality concerns in the Beech 
Street tunnel and the impact on the Cultural Hub plans, the Managing 
Director advised that a low emission zone was being proposed to tackle 
this; in addition, wider discussions were ongoing within the City 
Corporation about how traffic in the area might be further minimised. 

 Responding to questions concerning the status of the stalls bar, the 
Director of Operations & Buildings advised that a safe and effective 
solution had now been identified which should be implemented shortly. 



 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. CINEMA: ANNUAL PRESENTATION  
The Board received a report of the Director of Arts providing an update on 
performance over the past year and setting out the opportunities, challenges 
and plans for the coming period. 
 
Members discussed the role of the cinema in reaching those audiences who 
wouldn’t otherwise come to the Barbican, noting that it provided an opportunity 
to be at the vanguard of the Centre’s work in bringing atypical audiences to the 
Barbican and exposing them to the wider arts portfolio. The Head of Cinema 
agreed, adding that the cinema worked proactively to highlight to audiences 
what else was going on at the Barbican, noting that this was a key part of the 
Centre’s approach.  
 
The non-public appendices and sections of the report, set out at item 13, were 
also received. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. CULTURAL EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP AND UNDER 18S OFFER  
The Board received a report of the Director of Learning & Engagement which 
summarised recent strategic partnership developments, particularly in relation 
to the Under 18 offer and City and East London cultural education work. 
 
The Director took the opportunity to highlight the increasingly joined-up thinking 
and approach being taken, not just with respect to creative learning activities, 
but to the general educational offering as a whole.  
 
Members commented on the significant cumulative impact of the City’s 
education work and the role that creative learning played within this; it was 
urged that more be done to increase the profile of the Barbican and the City 
Corporation’s work in this area. Highlighting the work to newly-elected 
Members as part of the forthcoming induction process was also suggested as a 
helpful way of immediately raising corporate awareness of this activity. 
 
In response to queries concerning the scaling-up of this activity and widening 
engagement, the Director advised that this was currently being explored; key to 
this would be setting out a clear narrative and identifying the right projects to 
work on collaboratively with others, before discussions with key organisations in 
other regions could begin. 
 
A Member urged that consideration be given to including an element of adult 
learning, as this was an area that was increasingly being recognised as of real 
importance. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

8. RED / AMBER PROJECTS UPDATE  



The Board received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings providing 
an update on a project on the Barbican Campus. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
12a - 21 3 

 
12a. NON-PUBLIC BOARD MINUTES  
 The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017 were agreed. 
 
12b.  NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE  
 The draft non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017 were 

received. 
 
12c.  NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE RISK COMMITTEE  
 The draft non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017 were 

received. 
 

13. CINEMA: NON-PUBLIC SECTIONS AND APPENDICES  
The Board received the non-public appendices to be read in conjunction with 
item 6. 
 

14. UPDATE ON STRATEGIC PLAN  
The Board received a report of the Director of Arts setting out progress made 
against the Strategic Plan, with particular emphasis on organisational change 
projects. A high-level business plan was also set out at Appendix 4 to the 
report. 
 

15. BARBICAN CENTRE SERVICE BASED REVIEW UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing an update in 
respect of its Service Based Review Targets. 
 
 
 

16. BUSINESS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer setting 
out the Business Review for the Period 10 Accounts 2016/17. 



 
17. DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  

The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer which 
set out the latest fundraising results against budget.  
 

18. RISK UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer updating 
Members on the key risks facing the Centre and detailing the steps being taken 
to mitigate these risks. 
 

19. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Director of Operations & 
Buildings providing an update on the Barbican Centre’s Capital Cap 
programme and a number of non-Capital Cap projects. 
 

20. COMBINED GATEWAY 1/2/3/4: CONCERT HALL REFURBISHMENT OF 
SEATING  
The Board considered a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings 
concerning a project to refurbish the concert hall seating. 
 

21. REPORT OF URGENT ACTION TAKEN  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk reporting on one action taken 
under urgency procedures since the previous meeting. 
 

22. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chairman took the opportunity to express 
on behalf of the Board his sincere gratitude to Roly Keating, Sir Brian 
McMaster, Guy Nicholson and Keith Salway. All four had served on the Board 
with distinction, dedication and enthusiasm; their invaluable contributions over 
many years were appreciated enormously and their counsel would be missed.  
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


